IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA CF - 2025.3 104

Plaintiff,

¥ILED IN DISTRICT COURT

s OKLAHOMA COUNTY
0S
TONY RAM JUL 102025
Defendant. RICK WARREN
 COURT CLERK

INFORMATION 21

Vicki Zemp Behenna, the District Attoriiey of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma,
informs the District Court, that:

Count 1: On or about July 3, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, TONY
RAMOS, did commit the crime of Assault And Battery With A
Dangerous Weapon, a Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, wrongfully,
and intentionally, without justifiable or excusable cause commit an
assault and battery on one Enrique Abner Ajqui-Cotom with a certain
dangerous weapon, to-wit: brass knuckles held in the hand of said
defendant the same not being a dangerous weapon per se, but used by
said defendant in a manner likely to produce great bodily harm to
Enrique Abner Ajqui-Cotom and with which he struck the said Enrique
Abner Ajqui-Cotom with force and violence, and did thereby inflict
injuries on and about the head of the said Enrique Abner Ajqui-Cotom
with the unlawful and felonious intent then and there to do him bodily
harm, contrary to the provisions of 21 O.S. 645 of the Oklahoma
statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 2: On or about July 3, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, TONY
RAMOS, did commit the crime of Assault And Battery With A
Dangerous Weapon, a Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, wrongfully,
and intentionally, without justifiable or excusable cause commit an
assault and battery on one Enrique Abner Ajqui-Cotom with a certain
dangerous weapon, to-wit: a pistol held in the hand of said defendant
the same not being a dangerous weapon per se, but used by said
defendant in a manner likely to produce great bodily harm to Enrique
Abner Ajqui-Cotom and with which he pistol whipped the said Enrique
Abner Ajqui-Cotom with force and violence, and did thereby inflict
injuries on and about the head of the said Enrique Abner Ajqui-Cotom
with the unlawful and felonious intent then and there to do him bodily
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harm, contrary to the provisions of 21 O.S. 645 of the Oklahoma
statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 3: On or about July 3, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, TONY
RAMOS, did commit the crime of Feloniously Pointing Firearm, a
Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, without lawful cause pointed a rifle
at Enrique Abner Ajqui-Cotom for the purpose of threatening or with
the intention of discharging the firearm or with any malice or for any
purpose of injuring, either through physical injury or mental or
emotional intimidation or for purposes of whimsy, humor or prank, or
in anger or otherwise, contrary to the provisions of Section 1289.16 of
Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity
of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 4: On or about July 3, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, TONY
RAMOS, did commit the crime of Feloniously Pointing Firearm, a
Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, without lawful cause pointed a rifle
at Ruben Hernandez for the purpose of threatening or with the
intention of discharging the firearm or with any malice or for any
purpose of injuring, either through physical injury or mental or
emotional intimidation or for purposes of whimsy, humor or prank, or
in anger or otherwise, contrary to the provisions of Section 1289.16 of
Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity
of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 5: On or about July 3, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, TONY
RAMOS, did commit the crime of Feloniously Pointing Firearm, a
Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, without lawful cause pointed a rifle
at Luis Salazar for the purpose of threatening or with the intention of
discharging the firearm or with any malice or for any purpose of
injuring, either through physical injury or mental or emotional
intimidation or for purposes of whimsy, humor or prank, or in anger or
otherwise, contrary to the provisions of Section 1289.16 of Title 21 of
the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State
of Oklahoma.

Count 6: On or about July 3, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, TONY
RAMOS, did commit the crime of Feloniously Pointing Firearm, a
Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, without lawful cause pointed a rifle
at Eliseo Valentin Aiqui Cotom for the purpose of threatening or with
the intention of discharging the firearm or with any malice or for any
purpose of injuring, either through physical injury or mental or
emotional intimidation or for purposes of whimsy, humor or prank, or
in anger or otherwise, contrary to the provisions of Section 1289.16 of
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Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity
of the State of Oklahoma.

Count 7: On or about July 3, 2025, in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, TONY
RAMOS, did commit the crime of Feloniously Pointing Firearm, a
Felony, by unlawfully and willfully, without lawful cause pointed a rifle
at Carlos Enrique Aiqui Alonzo for the purpose of threatening or with
the intention of discharging the firearm or with any malice or for any
purpose of injuring, either through physical injury or mental or
emotional intimidation or for purposes of whimsy, humor or prank, or
in anger or otherwise, contrary to the provisions of Section 1289.16 of
Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and dignity
of the State of Oklahoma.

Respectfully Submitted,
VICKI ZEMP BEHENNA
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

e

ROBERT W. GRAY, OBA #21686
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MT 07/09/25
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Carlos Enrique Aiqui Alonzo
3181 N. Portland Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Eliseo Valentin Aiqui Cotom
3181 N. Portland Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Enrique Abner Ajqui-Cotom
3717 N.W. 17th St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73107

Davin Boyette, #1822

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Garrett Elmore, #2344

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

David Hanson, #2416

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Ruben Hernandez
1601 N. Purdue Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73127

Sergeant Aaron Layden, #1851
Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

WITNESSES

Daniel Miller, #2157

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Taylor Papera, #4616

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Brian Penick, #2278

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Lexus Robinson, #4624

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Lesly Rodriguez, #2428

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102

Luis Salazar
2208 N. Tulsa Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73107

Grant Wheeler, #1998

Oklahoma City Police Department
700 Colcord Drive

Oklahoma City, OK 73102
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,, IN THE DISTRICT COURTl OF  PILED IN DISTRICT COURT

OKLAHOMA COUNTY OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
JUL 03 2025
AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT R(I;S%R\%V‘C‘ILHMLEN
FOR THE PERSON(S) OF: 12 '
Ramos, Tony

H/M, DOB: 08/10/1984, SSN #: 441-96-7601
Height: 5°07”, Weight: 200lbs, Hair: Black, Eyes: Brown
Adress: 5953 NW 61% St. Warr Acres, Oklahoma 73122
OK DL #: H083454811

FOR THE CHARGE(S) OF:

0.S. 21 § 645 Assault and Battery with Dangerous Weapon (2 counts)
0.S. 21 § 1289.16 Felony Pointing Firearms (5 counts)

0-8-21§Z1-652.A Shooting witirfrterrt-tekei-g=omrty IR

I, Detective Davin Boyett # 1822, your Affiant, being first duly sworn, upon oath, depose and say:

Your affiant, Detective Davin Boyett, is a police officer employed by the City of Oklahoma City Police
Department where I have been so employed since May of 2012. During my employment as a police officer, I
have been assigned to the patrol division where I was responsible for investigating and enforcing federal, state,
and city ordinances. [ am currently assigned to the Investigations Bureau as a detective in the Assault Unit. Prior
to being assigned to the Assault Unit, I was a detective in the Crimes Against Children Unit. With being assigned
to the Assault Unit, I conduct follow-up investigations involving various crimes such as Assault & Battery,
Assault & Battery with a Dangerous/ Deadly Weapon, Threatening Acts of Violence, Harassment/ Intimidation,

and up to Homicide.

Your affiant has attended the City of Oklahoma Police Academy where I was trained in basic police procedures,
basic criminal law, traffic enforcement, and municipal ordinances. I have attended specialized training for, but
not limited to, investigating crime scenes, interview/interrogations, homicide investigations and child death

investigations.

That the facts known to the Affiant which establish probable cause to believe that a criminal offense was
committed, and that the offense was committed by the above-named person, are the following:

On Thursday, 07/03/2025, at approximately 0752 hours, OCPD patrol officers were dispatched to 1601 N. Purdue
Ave. in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma 73127 in reference to a high priority A.D.W. call-for-
service. This incident was later documented under OCPD case number 2025-0048542. Secondhand information
was reported by a calling party that her husband had just witnessed a shootmg and provided this address of the

incident.
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/Several OCPD patrol officers arrived at this address and contacted several victims, to include Victim- A.A-C. (26

4 YOA). Information was reported that A.A-C. and several other victims (co-workers) arrived at this address earlier

/" in the moming, around 0700 hours. During that time, Defendant- Tony Ramos (40 YOA), arrived in a white, 4-
door, Cadillac Escalade.

Information was reported that Tony used to work with the victims but recently had a falling out. When Tony
arrived, he asked A.A-C. to come work for him. Communication between A.A-C. and Tony became escalated.
Tony was then seen going to his vehicle and selecting a pair of brass knuckles and confronting A.A-C. Tony then
physically assaulted A.A-C. by striking him once in the mouth. A.A-C. attempting to get the brass knuckles away
from Tony. Tony then goes back to his vehicle and retrieves two (2) handguns, carrying them in both of his hands.
These handguns were described as semi-automatic handguns (one smaller and one full size) that are both black
in color. A.A-C. attempts to take away one of the handguns away from Tony. During this time, Tony uses the
other handgun and pistol whips A.A-C. in the head multiple times. Around this time, a passenger who was in
Tony’s vehicle contacts Tony and is able to take away the handguns from Tony. Tony then goes back to his
vehicle and retrieves a black rifle. Tony contacts A.A-C. and several other victims and points the rifle at them.
During this time, Tony shoots the rifle twice into the ground. Tony flees the scene with his firearms in the
mentioned vehicle.

While on scene, officers observed A.A-C. to have visible injuries to his head. They also located two (2) spent
rifle rounds and one (1) live 9mm ammunition round. Information was also learned that one of the victims had
captured portions of this incident with their cellphone. This evidence located was consistent to what was reported.
With information learned, Warr Acres Police Department was notified of the incident (due to Tony’s listed
address being in Warr Acres).

At approximately 0816 hours, a Warr Acres police officer located Tony’s vehicle parked at his home which is
located at 5953 NW 61% St. Tony and another male individual were located inside the Cadillac Escalade. The
passenger surrendered and was taken into custody. However, Tony refused to exit the vehicle and barricaded
himself in the vehicle for a while. Tony was seen trying to use a trash bag or something similar to conceal himself.
Eventually, Tony exited the vehicle and went into the garage area of the home and further barricaded himself
inside. Tony was given numerous commands to surrender but he refused. Because of Tony’s actions and the
information learned about this incident, this required a large Law Enforcement response by both Warr Acres
Police Department and OCPD patrol officers and Tact Team officers.

Eventually, Tony was taken into custody at approximately 1002 hours. Due to the nature of the incident, detectives
with the OCPD- Assault Unit were notified of the incident and responded to further this investigation. A detective
responded and gathered statements from the victims. Contact with Tony was made; however, he refused to give
a statement and requested an attorney. Tony was arrested for numerous felony charges to include Assault &
Battery with a Dangerous Weapon, Felony Pointing Firearms, and Shooting with Intent to Kill.

The passenger (Witness- A.S., 22 YOA) that was taken into custody from Tony’s vehicle by Warr Acres Police
Department was interviewed. A.S. confirmed he contacted Tony earlier in the morning. Tony reported he was
upset that he could not find anyone to work for him. Tony informed A.S. to stay at his home while he went to
look for additional workers. Tony came back to A.S.’s later in the morning in the white Cadillac Escalade. After
A.S. got into the vehicle, he noticed Tony was wiping blood from his chin area. Tony reported to A.S. that he was
beaten up but did not go into details about what happened. Tony drove A.S. back to Tony’s home.
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Around that time, he noticed a police officer vehicle behind Tony’s vehicle. Tony made the statement that he
believed police were looking for him for some reason. When they arrived at Tony’s home, Tony instructed him
to open a side gate for him to pull his vehicle into the backyard. It was at that time, A.S. was taken into custody
by police. A.S. said he witnessed Tony in possession of two (2) handguns in the vehicle, in the front right
passenger seat in holsters. He described these firearms as a 1911 (handgun) grey or silver in color and another

unknown black handgun.

During this investigation, I believe the above defendant, Tony Ramos, is in violation of O.S. 21 § 645 Assault
and Battery with Dangerous Weapon (2 counts), O.S. 21 § 1289.16 Felony Pointing Firearms (5 cqunts),
and 0.S.21 § 652.A Shooting with Intent to Kill (1 count). I respectfully request an arrest warrant be issued

for the above-named defendant.

Subscribed and swomn tq before me,

this é’_ day of
(Day)

-

Affiant: Davin Boyett, Detective

ﬁiﬁz of the District Court of Oklahoma County,

,2025at Z: Z{ P

(Month) (Time)

JUL 03 2025
RICK W?EN QTS

_ M
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STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) Case No.

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) 0.S. 21 § 645, 0.S. 21 § 1289.16,
0.S.21 § 652.A Warrant No.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA TO ANY SHERIFF OR PEACE OFFICER WITHIN THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA:

Whereas complaint in writing, and upon oath has been made before me, THE UNDERSIGNED JUDGE, in and for said
County, charging that

Ramos, Tony
H/M, DOB: 08/10/1984, SSN #: 441-96-7601
Height: 5°07”, Weight: 2001bs, Hair: Black, Eyes: Brown
Adress: 5953 NW 61% St. Warr Acres, Oklahoma 73122
OK DL #: H083454811

did on or about the dates of 07/03/2025 in the couaty of Oklahoma, State of Oklahoma, commit the crime of:

0.S. 21 § 645 Assault and Battery with Dangerous Weapon (2 counts)
0.S.21 §1289.16 Felony Pomtmg Flrearms (5 counts)

ant) K

You are therefore commanded forthwith to take said Tony Ramos and bring Him before me or some other magistrate
having cognizance of this case, to be dealt with according to law.

THE DEFENDANT IS TO BE 4DMITTED TO BAIL IN THE SUM oF 500,000 Bond Type:_Cach ’d’f an
w’?«% '

Given under my band and the seal of said Court of said County on 7/ g/ 25 ; %
/ udge oftbe District Court
(SEAL)

SHERIFF’'S RETURN

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. Tony Ramos Warmntl\ss U E . i
~IN OKLAHOMA {OMA COUNTY, OKW

Recrived this writ on and executed the same by arresting said

and brought Him before said Court as commanded. JuL 03 2[]25

COMMITMENT

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, OKLAHOMA COUNTY,
TO THE SHERIFF OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY:

The within named defendant having been brought to me under warrant, and having been duly arraigned and bail fixed in
the sum of § and bail not having been giving, you are hereby commanded to receive said defendant into
your custody and retain him until legally discharged.

Judge
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FILED IN DISTRICT CO 5
OKLAHOMA COUNTspT !

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

- STATE OF OKLAHOMA JUL 03 2025
THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ) RégléR?rVCL N
) 12
Plaintiff, )
) CaseNo. TvP-2025-_ 13 |
vs. ; mt
TONY RAMOS, )
)
Defendant )
ORDER

The defendant’s bond is set at 3 Z(DO( 00O Dollars. If Defendant posts bond,
he is to be placed under the supervision of Cathy Taylor with the District Attorney’s Office Pre-
Trial Release GPS Ankle Monitor Program. Defendant is to be transported by Law Enforcement
to Ms. Taylor and be equipped with a GPS ankle monitor and placed on a FULL HOUSE
ARREST. Defendant may only be released on Monday through Friday between the hours of
8:00 am and 2:00 pm and must be immediately transported to Ms. Taylor to be equipped with the
Active GPS ankle monitor. The defendant is responsible for all supervision fees including but
not limited to the cost of the ankle monitor. If the Defendant violates any of these conditions a

warrant will be issued with BOND DENIED.

Date: 7/ 3 ps

e oF o Do com
JUDGE ORTHE DISTRIC T

JUL 03 2025
RICK WARREN &R8ia €5ty
ML L i
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